

State of Florida



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

RECEIVED - FPSC
03 JUN 16 PM 2:59
COMMISSION
CLERK

DATE: June 6, 2003
TO: Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services (Bayó)
FROM: Office of the General Counsel (B. Keating) *PKB for BC*
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement (Salak) *MS*
RE: Docket No. 001109-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against WebNet Communications, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, and Toll Provider Selection.

On December 13, 2001, the Commission issued Proposed Agency Action (PAA) Order No. PSC-01-2432-PAA-TI accepting WebNet Communications, Inc.'s offer of settlement in Docket No. 001109-TI. Under the terms of the settlement, WebNet Communications, Inc. agreed to cease providing telecommunications services in Florida, to surrender interexchange certificate number 7220 in lieu of a monetary settlement, to provide Commission staff with certain data concerning its customer base and its underlying carriers, and to resolve all of its outstanding customer complaints as identified by the Division of Consumer Affairs.

WebNet Communications, Inc. complied with the terms of the Order by April 10, 2002, with the exception of resolving all of the customer complaints. Now it appears that the company has resolved all of the complaints. It has been two months since the Division of Consumer Affairs has received such a complaint, and staff believes that the company has now complied with the terms of PAA Order No. PSC-01-2432-PAA-TI. Therefore, this docket should be closed administratively.

cc: Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement (M. Watts)
Office of the General Counsel (Dodson)

*OK
SM
6/6/03*

DOCUMENT NUMBER DATE
05069 JUN-6 8
FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK